110TH CONGRESS
1ST SESSION H. R. 4351
AN ACT
To amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to provide
individuals temporary relief from the alternative min-
imum tax, and for other purposes.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-1
tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, 2

Sec. 201. Nonqualified deferred compensation from certain tax indifferent par-
ties.
Subtitle B—Codification of Economic Substance Doctrine
Sec. 211. Codification of economic substance doctrine.
Sec. 212. Penalties for underpayments.
Subtitle C—Other Provisions
Sec. 221. Delay in application of worldwide allocation of interest.
Sec. 222. Modification of penalty for failure to file partnership returns.
Sec. 223. Penalty for failure to file S corporation returns.
Sec. 224. Increase in minimum penalty on failure to file a return of tax.
Sec. 225. Time for payment of corporate estimated taxes.
3
•HR 4351 EH
TITLE I—INDIVIDUAL TAX 1
RELIEF 2
SEC. 101. EXTENSION OF ALTERNATIVE MINIMUM TAX RE-3
LIEF FOR NONREFUNDABLE PERSONAL 4
CREDITS. 5
(a) IN GENERAL.—Paragraph (2) of section 26(a) 6
(relating to special rule for taxable years 2000 through 7
2006) is amended— 8
(1) by striking ‘‘or 2006’’ and inserting ‘‘2006, 9
or 2007’’, and 10
(2) by striking ‘‘2006’’ in the heading thereof 11
and inserting ‘‘2007’’. 12
(b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by 13
this section shall apply to taxable years beginning after 14
December 31, 2006. 15
SEC. 102. EXTENSION OF INCREASED ALTERNATIVE MIN-16
IMUM TAX EXEMPTION AMOUNT. 17
(a) IN GENERAL.—Paragraph (1) of section 55(d) 18
(relating to exemption amount) is amended— 19
(1) by striking ‘‘($62,550 in the case of taxable 20
years beginning in 2006)’’ in subparagraph (A) and 21
inserting ‘‘($66,250 in the case of taxable years be-22
ginning in 2007)’’, and 23
(2) by striking ‘‘($42,500 in the case of taxable 24
years beginning in 2006)’’ in subparagraph (B) and 25
4
•HR 4351 EH
inserting ‘‘($44,350 in the case of taxable years be-1
ginning in 2007)’’. 2
(b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by 3
this section shall apply to taxable years beginning after 4
December 31, 2006. 5
SEC. 103. INCREASE OF AMT REFUNDABLE CREDIT 6
AMOUNT FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH LONG- 7
TERM UNUSED CREDITS FOR PRIOR YEAR 8
MINIMUM TAX LIABILITY, ETC. 9
(a) IN GENERAL.—Paragraph (2) of section 53(e) is 10
amended to read as follows: 11
‘‘(2) AMT REFUNDABLE CREDIT AMOUNT.— 12
For purposes of paragraph (1), the term ‘AMT re-13
fundable credit amount’ means, with respect to any 14
taxable year, the amount (not in excess of the long- 15
term unused minimum tax credit for such taxable 16
year) equal to the greater of— 17
‘‘(A) 50 percent of the long-term unused 18
minimum tax credit for such taxable year, or 19
‘‘(B) the amount (if any) of the AMT re-20
fundable credit amount determined under this 21
paragraph for the taxpayer’s preceding taxable 22
year.’’. 23
(b) TREATMENT OF CERTAIN UNDERPAYMENTS, IN-24
TEREST, AND PENALTIES ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE TREAT-25
5
•HR 4351 EH
MENT OF INCENTIVE STOCK OPTIONS.—Section 53 is 1
amended by adding at the end the following new sub-2
section: 3
‘‘(f) TREATMENT OF CERTAIN UNDERPAYMENTS, IN-4
TEREST, AND PENALTIES ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE TREAT-5
MENT OF INCENTIVE STOCK OPTIONS.— 6
‘‘(1) ABATEMENT.—Any underpayment of tax 7

ment for purposes of section 409A of the Internal 9
Revenue Code of 1986. 10
Subtitle B—Codification of 11
Economic Substance Doctrine 12
SEC. 211. CODIFICATION OF ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOC-13
TRINE. 14
(a) IN GENERAL.—Section 7701 is amended by re-15
designating subsection (p) as subsection (q) and by insert-16
ing after subsection (o) the following new subsection: 17
‘‘(p) CLARIFICATION OF ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE 18
DOCTRINE.— 19
‘‘(1) APPLICATION OF DOCTRINE.—In the case 20
of any transaction to which the economic substance 21
doctrine is relevant, such transaction shall be treated 22
as having economic substance only if— 23
16
•HR 4351 EH
‘‘(A) the transaction changes in a mean-1
ingful way (apart from Federal income tax ef-2
fects) the taxpayer’s economic position, and 3
‘‘(B) the taxpayer has a substantial pur-4
pose (apart from Federal income tax effects) 5
for entering into such transaction. 6
‘‘(2) SPECIAL RULE WHERE TAXPAYER RELIES 7
ON PROFIT POTENTIAL.— 8
‘‘(A) IN GENERAL.—The potential for 9
profit of a transaction shall be taken into ac-10
count in determining whether the requirements 11
of subparagraphs (A) and (B) of paragraph (1) 12
are met with respect to the transaction only if 13
the present value of the reasonably expected 14
pre-tax profit from the transaction is substan-15
tial in relation to the present value of the ex-16
pected net tax benefits that would be allowed if 17
the transaction were respected. 18
‘‘(B) TREATMENT OF FEES AND FOREIGN 19
TAXES.—Fees and other transaction expenses 20
and foreign taxes shall be taken into account as 21
expenses in determining pre-tax profit under 22
subparagraph (A). 23
‘‘(3) STATE AND LOCAL TAX BENEFITS.—For 24
purposes of paragraph (1), any State or local income 25
17
•HR 4351 EH
tax effect which is related to a Federal income tax 1
effect shall be treated in the same manner as a Fed-2
eral income tax effect. 3
‘‘(4) FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING BENEFITS.—For 4
purposes of paragraph (1)(B), achieving a financial 5
accounting benefit shall not be taken into account as 6
a purpose for entering into a transaction if such 7
transaction results in a Federal income tax benefit. 8
‘‘(5) DEFINITIONS AND SPECIAL RULES.—For 9
purposes of this subsection— 10
‘‘(A) ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE.— 11
The term ‘economic substance doctrine’ means 12
the common law doctrine under which tax bene-13
fits under subtitle A with respect to a trans-14
action are not allowable if the transaction does 15
not have economic substance or lacks a business 16
purpose. 17
‘‘(B) EXCEPTION FOR PERSONAL TRANS-18
ACTIONS OF INDIVIDUALS.—In the case of an 19
individual, paragraph (1) shall apply only to 20
transactions entered into in connection with a 21
trade or business or an activity engaged in for 22
the production of income. 23
‘‘(C) OTHER COMMON LAW DOCTRINES 24
NOT AFFECTED.—Except as specifically pro-25
18
•HR 4351 EH
vided in this subsection, the provisions of this 1
subsection shall not be construed as altering or 2